PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Steven J. Thorpe	09/14/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Gedex Inc.	
Street Address:	407 Matheson Boulevard East	
City:	Mississauga	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L4Z 2H2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7360419

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398 416-957-1699 Phone:

vkrichker@bereskinparr.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Victor Krichker Address Line 1: 40 King Street West

Address Line 2: 40th Floor

Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H 3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12784-8/R

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Victor Krichker

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026980 FRAME: 0516

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Steven J. Thorpe**, whose full post office address is 138 Spruce Street, Toronto, Ontario, Canada, M5A 2J5 ("Assignor") am listed as an inventor on the following patents and patent applications ("Assigned Patent Rights"):

US Patent No. 7360419, Canadian Patent Application No. 2620325, Australian Patent Application No. 2006274414, and South African Patent No. 2008/01887;

AND WHEREAS, pursuant to a Patent Assignment Agreement entered into as of July 14, 2011, I assigned all my rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights to **Gedex Inc.** ("Assignee"), the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 407 Matheson Boulevard East, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada, L4Z 2H2;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patent Rights, and in and to any divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any further applications that may be filed for the Assigned Patent Rights, and in and to any patents that may be granted from any of the applications thereof, including any reissues and reexaminations thereof.

I agree that I will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for the Assigned Patent Rights to vest title thereto in the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit or the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and all rights provided by any other convention (including without limitation the Patent Cooperation Treaty) relating to the protection of inventions, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

PATENT REEL: 026980 FRAME: 0517

TORONTO **EXECUTED** at

day of Sarandez, 2011.

Accepted and agreed to at Mississauga, Ontario, this 19th day of Leptember, 2011.

Gedex Inc.

Name: Timothy K. Moran Title: Sinior VI Coregrate Development & CLO

PATENT REEL: 026980 FRAME: 0518

RECORDED: 09/28/2011